© 2022 JETIR February 2022, Volume 9, Issue 2                                                         www.jetir.org (ISSN-2349-5162)
JETIR2202382 Journal of Emerging Technologies and Innovative Research (JETIR) www.jetir.org d628
 A 13.42ps Resolution, Low-Power Time-to-Digital
Converter and 0.519fJ Energy-Efficient Novel
Voltage-to-Time Converter for High-Speed Time-
Based ADC Application
1Mohit Shukla, 2Ram Chandra Singh Chauhan
1MTech scholar, 2Associate Professor

Table 4: Performance Comparison of Voltage to Time Converter circuits
V. CONCLUSION
This article presented low-power consuming Vernier Time to Digital Converter circuit with a resolution of 13.42 ps. An energy-
efficient novel design of Voltage to Time Converter, implemented at 45nm technology node was also proposed in this paper. The
presented circuits were compared with previous published works. Process corner analysis and Monte Carlo analysis of VTC circuit
were also carried out to determine the deviation of circuit performance in non-ideal situations. The deviation of total power
consumption and PDP are within acceptable bounds. Implemented in 45nm technology, the proposed VTC occupies an area of
188.59 µm2. Time to Digital Converter and Voltage to Time Converter circuits find application in designing of time-based Analog
to Digital Converters. An encoder, such as thermometer to binary, needs to be attached additionally, to the TDC circuit presented in
this work, for implementing a time-based ADC circuit. The novel VTC design can be effective in designing a high resolution and
low power consuming circuit for high-speed applications.
REFERENCES
[1] A. Matsuzawa, “Design challenges of analog-to-digital converters in nanoscale CMOS,” IEICE Trans. Electron., vol. 90–C,
no. 4, pp. 779–785, 2007, doi: 10.1093/ietele/e90-c.4.779.
[2] A. R. MacPherson, K. A. Townsend, and J. W. Haslett, “A 2.5GS/s 3-bit time-based ADC in 90nm CMOS,” Proc. - IEEE Int.
Symp. Circuits Syst., pp. 9–12, 2011, doi: 10.1109/ISCAS.2011.5937488.
[3] Z. Cheng, S. Member, X. Zheng, S. Member, M. J. Deen, and H. Peng, “Recent Developments and Design Challenges of
High-Performance Ring Oscillator CMOS,” IEEE Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 63, no. 1, pp. 235–251, 2015, doi:
10.1109/TED.2015.2503718.
[4] X. Yi, Z. Liang, C. C. Boon, G. Feng, F. Meng, and K. Yang, “An inverted ring oscillator noise-shaping time-to-digital
converter with in-band noise reduction and coherent noise cancellation,” IEEE Trans. Circuits Syst. I Regul. Pap., vol. 67, no.
2, pp. 686–698, 2020, doi: 10.1109/TCSI.2019.2949732.
[5] C. M. Hsu, M. Z. Straayer, and M. H. Perrott, “A low-noise wide-BW 3.6-GHz digital ΔΣ fractional-N frequency synthesizer
with a noise-shaping time-to-digital converter and quantization noise cancellation,” IEEE J. Solid-State Circuits, vol. 43, no.
12, pp. 2776–2786, 2008, doi: 10.1109/JSSC.2008.2005704.
Parameters Bayoumi
[23]
Miki
[13]

Product (fJ)
15.26 23.04 82.95 48.65 77
0.519
© 2022 JETIR February 2022, Volume 9, Issue 2                                                      www.jetir.org (ISSN-2349-5162)
JETIR2202382 Journal of Emerging Technologies and Innovative Research (JETIR) www.jetir.org d636
[6] J. P. Jansson, V. Koskinen, A. Mantyniemi, and J. Kostamovaara, “A multichannel high-precision CMOS time-to-digital
converter for laser-scanner-based perception systems,” IEEE Trans. Instrum. Meas., vol. 61, no. 9, pp. 2581–2590, 2012, doi:
10.1109/TIM.2012.2190343.
[7] J. Wu, Q. Jiang, K. Song, L. Zheng, D. Sun, and W. Sun, “Implementation of a high-precision and wide-range time-to-digital
converter with three-level conversion scheme,” IEEE Trans. Circuits Syst. II Express Briefs, vol. 64, no. 2, pp. 181–185, 2017,
doi: 10.1109/TCSII.2016.2554818.
[8] K. Kim, W. Yu, and S. Cho, “A 9 bit, 1.12 ps resolution 2.5 b/stage pipelined time-to-digital converter in 65 nm CMOS using
time-register,” IEEE J. Solid-State Circuits, vol. 49, no. 4, pp. 1007–1016, 2014, doi: 10.1109/JSSC.2013.2297412.
[9] J. Yu, F. F. Dai, and R. C. Jaeger, “A 12-Bit Vernier Ring Time-to-Digital Converter in 0.13 μm CMOS Technology,” IEEE J.
Solid-State Circuits, vol. 45, no. 4, pp. 830–842, 2010, doi: 10.1109/JSSC.2010.2040306.
[10] A. R. Macpherson, K. A. Townsend, and J. W. Haslett, “A 5GS/s voltage-to-time converter in 90nm CMOS,” in
European Microwave Integrated Circuits Conference (EuMIC), 2009, pp. 254–257.
[11] S. Naraghi, M. Courcy, M. P. Flynn, and S. Member, “A 9-bit, 14 μW and 0.06 mm Pulse Position Modulation ADC in
90 nm Digital CMO,” vol. 45, no. 9, pp. 1870–1880, 2010.
[12] S. Zhu, B. Xu, B. Wu, K. Soppimath, and Y. Chiu, “A Skew-Free 10 GS/s 6 bit CMOS ADC with Compact Time-
Domain Signal Folding and Inherent DEM,” IEEE J. Solid-State Circuits, vol. 51, no. 8, pp. 1785–1796, Aug. 2016, doi:
10.1109/JSSC.2016.2558487.
[13] T. Miki, N. Miura, K. Mizuta, S. Dosho, and M. Nagata, “A 500MHz-BW −52.5dB-THD Voltage-to-Time Converter
utilizing a two-step transition inverter,” pp. 141–144, 2016.
[14] I. M. Yi, N. Miura, and H. Nosaka, “A 4-GS/s 11.3-mW 7-bit Time-Based ADC with Folding Voltage-to-Time
Converter and Pipelined TDC in 65-nm CMOS,” IEEE J. Solid-State Circuits, vol. 56, no. 2, pp. 465–475, 2021, doi:
10.1109/JSSC.2020.3025605.
[15] P. Osheroff, G. S. L. Rue, and S. Gupta, “A highly linear 4GS/s uncalibrated voltage-to-time converter with wide input
range,” Proc. - IEEE Int. Symp. Circuits Syst., vol. 2016-July, pp. 89–92, 2016, doi: 10.1109/ISCAS.2016.7527177.
[16] S. Jia, L. Weng, W. Wang, and Y. Wang, “A highly linear 5GS/s voltage-to-time converter for time-based analog-to-
digital converters,” Asia-Pacific Microw. Conf. Proceedings, APMC, pp. 714–717, Jun. 2017, doi:
10.1109/APMC.2017.8251546.
[17] J. Kandpal, A. Tomar, M. Agarwal, and K. K. Sharma, “High-Speed Hybrid-Logic Full Adder Using High-Performance
10-T XOR–XNOR Cell,” IEEE Trans. Very Large Scale Integr. Syst., vol. 28, no. 6, pp. 1413–1422, 2020.
[18] X. Zhang, K. Cui, Z. Zou, and L. Zheng, “A Low-Power Coarse-Fine Time-to-Digital Converter in 65nm CMOS,” in
International Symposium on Signals, Circuits and Systems (ISSCS), 2015, pp. 1–4, doi: 10.1109/ISSCS.2015.7203992.
[19] J. Yu, M. Park, S. Kim, and A. B. Diagram, “A 2ps Minimum-Resolution , Wide-Input-Range Converter for the Time-
of-Flight Measurement Using Cyclic Technique and Time Amplifier,” in IEEE International Conference on Consumer
Electronics (ICCE), 2016, pp. 151–152, doi: 10.1109/ICCE.2016.7430559.
[20] M. Perenzoni, L. Gasparini, and D. Stoppa, “Design and Characterization of a 43 . 2 - ps and PVT - resilient TDC for
Single - Photon Imaging Arrays,” vol. 7747, no. c, pp. 1–5, 2017, doi: 10.1109/TCSII.2017.2694482.
[21] R. Rashidzadeh and M. Saif, “A PVT resilient short-time measurement solution for on-chip testing,” Microelectronics J.,
vol. 75, no. February, pp. 35–40, 2018, doi: 10.1016/j.mejo.2018.02.005.
[22] C. C. Wang, K. Y. Chao, S. Sampath, and P. Suresh, “Anti-PVT-Variation Low-Power Time-to-Digital Converter
Design Using 90-nm CMOS Process,” IEEE Trans. Very Large Scale Integr. Syst., vol. 28, no. 9, pp. 2069–2073, 2020, doi: